
 

Meeting contact Ruth Rimmington on 01257 515118 or email ruth.rimmington@chorley.gov.uk 

 
 
 

Council 
Tuesday, 19th September 2023, 6.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Chorley and YouTube 
 
Agenda 
   
Apologies 

  
1 Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 18 July 2023 of Council   
 

(Pages 5 - 12) 
 
2 Declarations of Any Interests 
 

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any pecuniary interest 
in respect of matters contained in this agenda. 
 
If you have a pecuniary interest you must withdraw from the meeting. Normally 
you should leave the room before the business starts to be discussed. You do, 
however, have the same right to speak as a member of the public and may 
remain in the room to enable you to exercise that right and then leave 
immediately. In either case you must not seek to improperly influence a 
decision on the matter. 
 

 

 
3 Mayoral Announcements   
 

 
 
4 Public Questions 
 

 

 Members of the public who have requested the opportunity to ask question(s) 
on any item(s) on the agenda will have three minutes to put their question(s) to 
the relevant Councillor. Members of the public will be allowed to ask one short 
supplementary question. 
 
To view the procedure for public questions/ speaking click here and scroll to 
page 119 
 

 

 
5 Executive Cabinet 
 

(To Follow) 

 To consider a general report of the Executive Cabinet held on 13 September. 
  

 
 
6 Governance Committee 
 

(Pages 13 - 18) 

 To consider a general report of the Governance Committee held on 2 August.   
  

 
 
7 Overview and Scrutiny Committee and Task and Finish Groups 
 

(Pages 19 - 24) 

 To receive and consider the general report of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 1 August, the Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel 
held on 27 July and Task Group update. 
 

 

 

https://www.youtube.com/@ChorleyCouncil/streams
https://www.youtube.com/@ChorleyCouncil/streams
https://democracy.chorley.gov.uk/documents/g8112/Public%20reports%20pack%2008th-Jan-2020%20Constitution.pdf?T=10&Info=1
https://democracy.chorley.gov.uk/documents/g8112/Public%20reports%20pack%2008th-Jan-2020%20Constitution.pdf?T=10&Info=1


 

 

8 Scrutiny Reporting Back - Chorley Council’s Annual Report on Overview 
and Scrutiny 2022/23 

 

(Pages 25 - 34) 

 To receive and consider the report of the Director of Governance. 
 

 
 
9 Committee appointments 
 

 

 To appoint to the following vacant seats  
•         Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
•         Planning Committee  
•         Licensing and Public Safety Committee 
•         Local Plan Working Group 
 

 

 
10 Polling station relocation 
 

(Pages 35 - 38) 

 To receive and consider the report of the Chief Executive and Returning 
Officer.  
 

 

 
11 Members Allowances - Appointment of Independent Remuneration Panel 
 

(Pages 39 - 42) 

 To receive and consider the report of the Director of Governance. 
 

 
 
12 Change of Working Group Name and Updated Terms of Reference 
 

(Pages 43 - 46) 

 To receive and consider the report of the Director of Governance. 
 

 
 
13 Leisure Company Additional Support 
 

(Pages 47 - 52) 

 To receive and consider the report of the Director of Finance. 
 

 
 
14 Questions Asked under Council Procedure Rule 8 (if any)   
 

 
 
15 To consider the Notices of Motion (if any) given in accordance with 

Council procedure Rule 10   
 

 

 
16 To consider petitions (if any) presented in accordance with Council 

procedure Rule 23   
 

 

 



 

 

17 Exclusion of the Public and Press 
 

 

 To consider the exclusion of the press and public for the following items of 
business on the ground that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act.  
  
By Virtue of Paragraph 3: Information relating to the financial or business 
affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that information) 
Condition: 
Information is not exempt if it is required to be registered under- 
The Companies Act 1985  
The Friendly Societies Act 1974  
The Friendly Societies Act 1992  
The Industrial and Provident Societies Acts 1965 to 1978  
The Building Societies Act 1986 (recorded in the public file of any building 
society, within the meaning of the Act)  
The Charities Act 1993 
Information is exempt to the extent that, in all the circumstances of the case, 
the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 
  
Information is not exempt if it relates to proposed development for which the 
local planning authority may grant itself planning permission pursuant to 
Regulation 3 of the Town & Country Planning General Regulations 1992(a). 
 

 

 
18 Plan Making 
 

(To Follow) 

 To receive and consider the report of the Chief Executive. 
 

 
 
19 Any urgent business previously agreed with the Mayor   
 

 

 
Chris Sinnott  
Chief Executive 
 
Electronic agendas sent to Members of the Council.  
 
If you need this information in a different format, such as larger print or 
translation, please get in touch on 515151 or chorley.gov.uk 



This page is intentionally left blank



Council Tuesday, 18 July 2023 

 
 
 
Minutes of Council 
 
Meeting date Tuesday, 18 July 2023 
 
Committee  
Members present: 

Councillor Tommy Gray (Mayor), Councillor 
Gordon France (Deputy Mayor) and Councillors 
Sarah Ainsworth, Aaron Beaver, Julia Berry, 
Alistair Bradley, Michelle Brown, Mark Clifford, 
Alan Cullens, Karen Derbyshire, Margaret France, 
Danny Gee, Christine Heydon, Alex Hilton, Terry Howarth, 
Hasina Khan, Samir Khan, Zara Khan, 
Michelle Le Marinel, Roy Lees, Adrian Lowe, 
Matthew Lynch, Samantha Martin, Pauline McGovern, 
June Molyneaux, Alistair Morwood, Beverley Murray, 
Alan Platt, Aidy Riggott, Jean Sherwood, Chris Snow, 
Craige Southern, Kim Snape, Ryan Towers, 
Jenny Whiffen, Neville Whitham, Alan Whittaker, 
Joan Williamson and Peter Wilson 

  
Officers: Chris Sinnott (Chief Executive), Chris Moister (Director of 

Governance/Monitoring Officer), Asim Khan (Director of 
Customer and Digital), Jennifer Mullin (Director of 
Communities), Victoria Willett (Director of Change and 
Delivery), Neil Halton (Principal Management Accountant) 
and Ruth Rimmington (Democratic Services Team Leader) 

  
Apologies: Councillors Dedrah Moss and Arjun Singh  
 
5 members of the public  
 
A video recording of the public session of this meeting is available to view on YouTube 
here  
 

16 Minute's silence 
 
The Mayor invited Members to observe a minute’s silence in memory of Councillor 
Keith Iddon. 
  
The Leader of the Opposition, Councillor Alan Cullens, the Leader of the Council, 
Councillor Alistair Bradley and Councillors Alistair Morwood and Craige Southern paid 
tribute and sent their condolences to the family.  
 

17 Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 16 May 2023 of Council 
 
Resolved (unanimously) that the minutes of the Council meeting held on 16 May 
2023 be approved as a correct record for signature by the Mayor.   

Agenda Page 5 Agenda Item 1

https://www.youtube.com/user/ChorleyCouncil
https://www.youtube.com/user/ChorleyCouncil


Council Tuesday, 18 July 2023 

18 Declarations of Any Interests 
 
Councillor Aidy Riggott declared a personal interest in item 17. Asset Acquisition in 
Chorley Town Centre, as a Cabinet member at Lancashire County Council.   
 

19 Mayoral Announcements 
 
The Mayor updated members on his fundraising activities and charity events, including 
a cricket match and nature walk.    
 

20 Public Questions 
 
There were no public questions for consideration.   
 

21 Executive Cabinet 
 
Members considered a general report of the meetings of Executive Cabinet held on 15 
June and 13 July. 
  
The Executive Leader, Councillor Alistair Bradley proposed and the Deputy Leader, 
Councillor Peter Wilson seconded, and it was Resolved (unanimously) that the 
report be noted.  
 

22 Governance Committee 
 
Members considered a general report of the Governance Committee meeting held on 
24 June. 
  
The Chair of the Governance Committee, Councillor Alan Platt proposed the report 
and the Vice Chair of Governance Committee, Councillor Mark Clifford seconded, and 
it was Resolved (unanimously) that the report be noted.  
 

23 Committee appointments 
 
The Leader of the Opposition, Councillor Alan Cullens proposed and the Deputy 
Leader of the Opposition, Councillor Alan Platt seconded, and it was Resolved 
(unanimously) that Councillor Aidy Riggott be appointed Chair of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee.    
 

24 Chorley Council Annual Performance Report 2022/23 
 
On behalf of the Council, the Executive Leader, Councillor Alistair Bradley, thanked 
Vicky Willett, Director of Change and Delivery, for her hard work and commitment to 
the Council, and wished her all the best in her new role. 
  
The Executive Leader, Councillor Alistair Bradley presented the Council’s Annual 
Report which summarised the council’s achievements during 2022/23. 
  
The report detailed performance against each of the council’s key priority areas, 
highlighting successful delivery of key projects.  These include: 
            Involving residents in improving their local area and equality of access for all 
            Clean safe and healthy communities  
            A strong local economy 

Agenda Page 6 Agenda Item 1



Council Tuesday, 18 July 2023 

            An ambitious council that does more to meet the needs of residents and the local 
area 

  
Despite the challenging period due to the cost of living crisis and inflation affecting the 
economy, the Council had continued to deliver against its priorities and provided 
support to local residents and businesses that have been most impacted. 
  
Looking ahead, challenges for the Council include continuing to support residents and 
businesses to recover from unprecedented challenges within the economy, incl
[...]
munities).    

Agenda Page 7 Agenda Item 1



Council Tuesday, 18 July 2023 

  
The report provided a breakdown of the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and 
Communities (DLUHC) funding committed to the council to assist with the costs of 
supporting Ukrainian refugees (also known as guests) and local sponsors under the 
Homes for Ukraine (HfU) Scheme. 
  
The Executive Member (Homes and Housing), Councillor Terry Howarth proposed and 
the Executive Member (Early Intervention), Councillor Beverley Murray seconded, and 
it was Resolved (unanimously)  
  
1.         To receive the Ukrainian guest funding allocation of £476,000 and create a 

budget to allocate the funding. 
2.         To receive further Ukrainian guest grant funding allocations and create an 

equivalent level of budget to allocate the funding for subsequent financial 
years. 

3.         To note the funds would allocated by the Executive Member for Homes and 
Housing in accordance with the requirements of the scheme.  

 
27 Questions Asked under Council Procedure Rule 8 (if any) 

 
No questions were asked under Council Procedure Rule 8.  
 

28 To consider the Notices of Motion given in accordance with Council procedure 
Rule 10 
 
The Mayor noted there were two Notices of Motion for consideration.   
  
Councillor Ryan Towers presented a Motion submitted in accordance with Procedure 
Rule 10 relating to Local Government Pay.  This was seconded by Councillor Kim 
Snape. 
  
Councillors Michelle Le Marinel, Alan Cullens, Aidy Riggott, Joan Williamson, Karen 
Derbyshire and Alistair Bradley contributed to the debate.  
  
Councillor Ryan Towers proposed, Councillor Kim Snape seconded, and it was 
Resolved (by majority 35:4:0) that the motion be supported. 
  
Councillor Samantha Martin presented a Motion submitted in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 10 relating to the closure of rail ticket offices.  This was seconded by 
Councillor Sarah Ainsworth. 
  
Councillors Alan Cullens, Aidy Riggott, Jean Sherwood, Kim Snape and Matthew 
Lynch contributed to the debate. 
  
Councillor Samantha Martin proposed, Councillor Sarah Ainsworth seconded, and it 
was Resolved (unanimously) that the motion be supported.  
 

29 Exclusion of the Public and Press 
 
The Executive Leader, Councillor Alistair Bradley proposed and the Deputy Leader, 
Councillor Peter Wilson seconded and it was Resolved (unanimously) that the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the disclosure of exempt information 

Agenda Page 8 Agenda Item 1



Council Tuesday, 18 July 2023 

as defined by paragraph 3 of Part 1 of schedule 12A to the Local Government 
Act.  
 

30 Grant of a Lease - Offices 33a 34 35 36 37 Strawberry Fields Digital Office Park 
 
The Executive Leader, Councillor Alistair Bradley presented the confidential report of 
the Chief Executive.   
  
The Executive Leader, Councillor Alistair Bradley proposed and the Deputy Leader, 
Councillor Peter Wilson seconded, and it was Resolved (unanimously) 
  
1.      To accept the terms and approve the issue of a 12-year lease to Panache 

Cruises.  
2.      To grant authority to instruct the Director of Governance to complete the 

legal formalities.  
3.  To delegate authority to the Chief Executive and the Executive Member for 

Resources to agree any subsequent variations to the terms reported. 
 

31 Grant of a lease - Unit 4b/5 Market Walk Extension, Market Walk 
 
The Deputy Leader, Councillor Peter Wilson presented the confidential report of the 
Chief Executive.    
  
The Deputy Leader, Councillor Peter Wilson proposed and the Executive Leader, 
Councillor Alistair Bradley seconded, and it was Resolved (unanimously) 
  
1.      To approve the terms and grant authority to issue instructions to the 

Director of Governance to complete the Lease to the CFH (North West) 
Limited, subject to: 
a)        Financial checks on CFH (North West) Limited being underta
[...]
CHN&A04 

currently hosted at St Peter’s CE Primary School, Eaves Lane, Chorley be relocated 
to St Joseph’s Parish Centre, Harpers Lane, Chorley.   

 
Reasons for recommendations 

 
3. Due to increasing pupil numbers, the headteacher at St Peter’s CE Primary School 

has asked that an alternative venue be found to site polling station 31.  This is due to 
the room, that would normally be used as a polling station, has been turned into a 
permanent classroom.   

 
Other options considered and rejected 
 

4. Three other alternative options were considered and rejected -  
• The air cadet hut, Heapey Road, which was rejected due to the distance from the 

original polling station.  
• Hire of a portacabin was rejected on the grounds that it would be difficult to find an 

appropriate location to site it on. 
• Remain at St Peter’s CE Primary School, which ward members chose to reject as 

they preferred the school to remain open if a suitable alternative venue could be 
found.   

 
 
 
 

Report of Meeting Date 

Returning Officer  
Introduced by (Executive Member 

(Resources)) 
Council 19 September 2023 

Agenda Page 35 Agenda Item 10



Corporate priorities 
 
5. The report relates to the following corporate priorities:  
 
Housing where residents can live well A green and sustainable borough 

An enterprising economy with vibrant local 
centres in urban and rural areas 

Healthy, safe and engaged communities 

 
Background to the report 
 
6. In March 2023, the headteacher at St Peter’s CE Primary School asked if the council 

could seek an alternative venue to host polling station 31.  The room used for the polling 
station was no longer available as it had been turned into a permanent classroom. 
 

7. Due to the timing of the request, it was not possible to change the venue for the May 
2023 election as preparations were already at an advanced stage, with poll cards being 
printed and due to be sent out. 
 

8. So that the school could remain open on the d
[...]

Is this report confidential? No  

 
 
Is this decision key? Not applicable  

 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 
 

1. The Council is required to appoint and instruct the Independent Remuneration Panel 
(IRP) to review the current Members Allowances Scheme and make recommendations 
on any changes to the Scheme for determination by Council. 

 
Recommendations  
 
2. That Council be recommended to appoint  

• Lorraine Norris, former Chief Executive of Preston City Council 
• Phil Davies, former Elections Manager at Chorley Council 
• Diane Gradwell, Chief Executive Officer, Citizens Advice Lancashire West 
as members of the Independent Remuneration Panel for a period of three years.   
 

3. To reappoint Dennis Benson as the Chair of the Panel for the next three years. 
 

4. That the Panel be requested to consider particularly a new role within the Members 
Allowances Scheme, to review the annual uprate mechanism and make 
recommendations on any changes to the Scheme for Council approval. 

 
Reasons for recommendations 

 
5. The Panel are required to be appointed in line with the requirements of the Local 

Authorities (Members Allowances) (England) Regulations 2003.   
 

Other options considered and rejected 
 

6. Not to comply with the Regulations.   
 
  

Report of Meeting Date 

Director (Governance) 
Introduced by (Executive Member 

(Economic Development and 
Public Service Reform)) 

Council Tuesday, 19 
September 2023 

Agenda Page 39 Agenda Item 11



Corporate priorities 
 
7. The report relates to the following corporate priorities: 
 
Housing where residents can live well A green and sustainable borough 

An enterprising economy with vibrant 
local centres in urban and rural areas 

Healthy, safe and engaged communities 

 
Background to the report 
 
8. The current Members Allowances Scheme was agreed in May 2021 following a full 

review.  
 
Issues to be reviewed 
 
9. Some minor changes have been requested relating to the new role of Deputy Portfol
[...]
tentionally left blank



  
 

 
Change of Working Group Name and Updated Terms of Reference 
 
Is this report confidential? No  

 
 
Is this decision key? Not applicable  

 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 
 

1. To change the name of the Wholly Owned Company and Projects Working Group, to 
the Development and Assets Working Group, and update the Terms of Reference. 
 

Recommendations  
 
2. To approve the change of name of the Wholly Owned Company and Projects 

Working Group, to the Development and Assets Working Group 
  

3. To approve the updated Terms of Reference for the Working Group. 
 
Reasons for recommendations 

 
3. To ensure the Working Group is providing tangible and justified transparency, up to 

date information and political oversight for the ongoing projects and assets 
maintained by the Council.  

 
Other options considered and rejected 
 

4. To not change the name and keep the existing Terms of Reference.  
 
Corporate priorities 
 
5. The report relates to the following corporate priorities:  

 
Housing where residents can live well A green and sustainable borough 

An enterprising economy with vibrant 
local centres in urban and rural areas 

Healthy, safe and engaged communities 

 
 
 
 

Report of Meeting Date 

Chief Executive 
(Introduced by the Leader) Council 19 September 2023 

Agenda Page 43 Agenda Item 12



 
Background to the report 
 
6. The Working Group was originally established in 2013 to oversee the work leading up 

to the Council’s decision to purchase Market Walk Shopping Centre. It was then 
agreed the Group would continue to provide oversight of the asset and its 
performance. In 2015, the Group’s terms of reference was revised to allow the group 
to look at the feasibility of an extension to Market Walk. In November 2020, it was 
agreed that the Group would be updated to oversee all ongoing projects and future 
development projects.  

 
Climate change and air quality 
 
7. The work noted in this report has no impac
[...]
n with the Chair and in line with the 
need to progress development proposals. 

Agenda Page 46 Agenda Item 12



  
 

 
Leisure Company Request for Financial Support 
 
Is this report confidential? No  

 
 
Is this decision key? Yes 

 
Savings or expenditure amounting to 
greater than £100,000 

Significant impact on 2 or more council 
wards 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. This report details the request from the Council’s wholly owned subsidiary company, 

Chorley Leisure Ltd, for financial support due to the extraordinary and unbudgeted 
increases in energy costs, an assumed increase in salary costs over the 5% budgeted 
(based on the latest offer made in the 2023/24 LJNCC pay negotiations), and a 
shortfall in income levels. 

 
Recommendations  
 

 
2. To approve the request from Chorley Leisure Ltd for financial support of £1.122m, a 

breakdown of which is included in the body of the report. 
  

 
Reasons for recommendations 

 
3. To ensure the Council is fully aware of the financial position of Chorley Leisure Limited 

and to request financial support for the company due to the extraordinary increases in 
energy costs, the pending 2023/24 pay award and the reduced levels of income 
compared to budget. 

 
Other options considered and rejected 
 
4. To await further forecasts – this option is not viable given the pressures on the 

cashflow of the leisure company, driven by the increase in the cost of utilities, the 
reduction in levels of income compared to forecast, and the pending payment of the 
pay award, which once agreed will be paid to staff as quickly as possible with the 
arrears due from 1 April 2023. As the company does not hold reserves, it does not 
have any surplus cash balances to cushion the impact on cashflow of any adverse 
variances against budget. 

Report of Meeting Date 

 
Director (Finance)  

(Introduced by Executive Member 
(Resources) 

 
Council 

 
19 September 2023 

Agenda Page 47 Agenda Item 13



 
 
Corporate prioriti
[...]
e 
relating to inflation and utilities; this provision was created given the level of economic 
volatility and in consideration of the fact that the risk of further cost pressures arising 
both in the council and the leisure company was very likely; the additional funding 
requested of £1.122m will be met from this provision, with the balance funded by the 
inflationary reserve created for such purposes. 

 
Comments of the Monitoring Officer 
 
27. This is a decision on budget. The proposed increase in financial support is justified in 

the body of the report and the payments will enable the Leisure Company to continue 
to deliver a leisure service for the council. 

 
Background documents  
 

None 
 
 
 

Agenda Page 50 Agenda Item 13



Report Author: Email: Telephone: Date: 

Neil Halton, Louise 
Mattinson, Gaynor Simons 
(Principal Management 
Accountant, Director of 
Finance/Section 151 Officer, 
Financial Accountant) 

Neil.Halton@chorley.gov.uk, 
louise.mattinson@chorley.gov.uk, 
gaynor.simons@chorley.gov.uk 

  

 

Agenda Page 51 Agenda Item 13



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	Council
	Tuesday, 19th September 2023, 6.30 pm
	Council Chamber, Town Hall, Chorley and YouTube
	Agenda


	1 Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 18 July 2023 of Council
	6 Governance Committee
	Governance Committee
	General Report of the Meeting Held on 2 August 2023
	CIPFA Audit Committees – Practical Guidance for Local Authorities and Police
	Chair of Governance Committee Response to External Audit Planning Enquiries
	Recommendations


	7 Overview and Scrutiny Committee and Task and Finish Groups
	Overview and Scrutiny
	Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 1 August 2023
	Health Scrutiny
	Cycling Project Update
	Scrutiny Reporting Back – Chorley Council’s Annual Report on Overview and Scrutiny 2022/23
	Overview and Scrutiny Task Group – Empty Properties Final Report
	Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme
	Performance Focus – Customer and Digital
	Quarter Four Performance Re

Minutes of the meeting


Council Tuesday, 19 September 2023 

 
 
 
Minutes of Council 
 
Meeting date Tuesday, 19 September 2023 
 
Committee  
Members present: 

Councillor   Gordon France (Mayor), and Councillors 
Gordon France, Sarah Ainsworth, Aaron Beaver, 
Julia Berry, Alistair Bradley, Michelle Brown, Mark Clifford, 
Alan Cullens, Karen Derbyshire, Margaret France, 
Danny Gee, Christine Heydon, Alex Hilton, Terry Howarth, 
Hasina Khan, Samir Khan, Michelle Le Marinel, Roy Lees, 
Adrian Lowe, Samantha Martin, Pauline McGovern, 
June Molyneaux, Alistair Morwood, Dedrah Moss, 
Beverley Murray, Alan Platt, Debra Platt, Aidy Riggott, 
Jean Sherwood, Chris Snow, Craige Southern, 
Arjun Singh, Ryan Towers, Neville Whitham, 
Alan Whittaker and Peter Wilson 

  
Officers: Chris Sinnott (Chief Executive), Kim Rennie (Interim 

Deputy Chief Executive), Chris Moister (Director of 
Governance/Monitoring Officer), Louise Mattinson (Director 
of Finance/Section 151 Officer), Asim Khan (Director of 
Customer and Digital), Jennifer Mullin (Director of 
Communities and Leisure) and Ruth Rimmington 
(Democratic Services Team Leader) 

  
Apologies: Councillor Tommy Gray, Zara Khan, Matthew Lynch, 

Kim Snape, Jenny Whiffen and Joan Williamson  
 
One member of the public 
 
A video recording of the public session of this meeting is available to view on YouTube 
here  
 

38 Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 18 July 2023 of Council 
 
Resolved (unanimously) that the minutes of the Council meeting held on 18 July 
2023 be approved as a correct record for signature by the Mayor. 
 

39 Declarations of Any Interests 
 
No declarations of interests were declared.  
 

40 Mayoral Announcements 
 
The Deputy Mayor updated members on fundraising activities and charity events, 
including a cricket match and a forthcoming Christmas Tea Dance.  

https://www.youtube.com/user/ChorleyCouncil
https://www.youtube.com/user/ChorleyCouncil


Council Tuesday, 19 September 2023 

 
41 Public Questions 

 
There were no public questions for consideration.  
 

42 Executive Cabinet 
 
Members considered a general report of the meeting of the Executive Cabinet meeting 
held on 13 September. 
  
The Executive Leader, Councillor Alistair Bradley proposed and the Deputy Leader, 
Councillor Peter Wilson seconded, and it was Resolved (unanimously) that the 
report be noted. 
 

43 Governance Committee 
 
Members considered a general report of the Governance Committee meeting held on 
2 August. 
  
The Chair of the Governance Committee, Councillor Alan Platt proposed the report 
and the Vice Chair of Governance Committee, Councillor Mark Clifford seconded, and 
it was Resolved (unanimously) that the report be noted. 
 

44 Overview and Scrutiny Committee and Task and Finish Groups 
 
Members considered a general report of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held 
on 1 August, the Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel held on 27 July and Task 
Group update. 
  
The Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, Councillor Aidy Riggott proposed 
the report and the Vice Chair, Councillor Roy Lees seconded, and it was Resolved 
(Unanimously) that the report be noted. 
 

45 Scrutiny Reporting Back - Chorley Council’s Annual Report on Overview and 
Scrutiny 2022/23 
 
The Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, Councillor Aidy Riggott, presented 
Scrutiny Reporting Back, a summary of the work of the Committee in 2022/2023.   
  
The Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, Councillor Aidy Riggott proposed 
the report and the Vice Chair, Councillor Roy Lees seconded, and it was Resolved 
(Unanimously) that the report be noted. 
 

46 Committee appointments 
 
The Returning Officer, Chris Sinnott, reported that Councillor Debra Platt had been 
elected at the by election on 14 September 20223. 
 
 
 
 
 
  



Council Tuesday, 19 September 2023 

The Leader of the Opposition, Councillor Alan Cullens proposed and the Deputy  
Leader of the Opposition, Councillor Alan Platt seconded, and it was Resolved  
(unanimously)  
1.         To note the election of Councillor Debra Platt at the by election on 14 

September 20223.  
2.         To note the following committee appointments  

Overview and Scrutiny Committee               Councillor Debra Platt 
Planning Committee                                       Councillor Debra Platt 
Licensing and Public Safety Committee        Councillor Debra Platt 
Local Plan Working Group                              Councillor Debra Platt 

3.         To note Cllr Craige Southern as the Planning Shadow spokesperson. 
 

47 Polling station relocation 
 
The Deputy Leader, Councillor Peter Wilson presented the report of the Chief 
Executive and Returning Officer. 
  
The report advised that, due to increasing pupil numbers, the headteacher at St 
Peter’s CE Primary School had asked that an alternative venue be found to site polling 
station 31.  This was due to the room, that would normally be used as a polling station, 
had been turned into a permanent classroom. 
  
The Deputy Leader, Councillor Peter Wilson proposed and the Executive Leader, 
Councillor Alistair Bradley seconded, and it was Resolved (unanimously) That 
polling station 31 which related to polling district CHN&A04 currently hosted at 
St Peter’s CE Primary School, Eaves Lane, Chorley be relocated to St Joseph’s 
Parish Centre, Harpers Lane, Chorley. 
 

48 Members Allowances - Appointment of Independent Remuneration Panel 
 
The Executive Leader, Councillor Alistair Bradley presented the report of the Director 
of Governance.  
  
The Council is required to appoint and instruct the Independent Remuneration Panel 
(IRP) to review the current Members Allowances Scheme and make recommendations 
on any changes to the Scheme for determination by Council. 
  
The Executive Leader, Councillor Alistair Bradley proposed and the Deputy Leader, 
Councillor Peter Wilson seconded, and it was Resolved (unanimously) 
1.         To appoint  

•     Lorraine Norris, former Chief Executive of Preston City Council 
•     Phil Davies, former Elections Manager at Chorley Council 
•    Diane Gradwell, Chief Executive Officer, Citizens Advice Lancashire 
West 
as members of the Independent Remuneration Panel for a period of three 
years.  

2.         To reappoint Dennis Benson as the Chair of the Panel for the next three 
years. 

3.         That the Panel be requested to consider particularly a new role within the 
Members Allowances Scheme, to review the annual uprate mechanism and 
make recommendations on any changes to the Scheme for Council 
approval. 

 



Council Tuesday, 19 September 2023 

49 Change of Working Group Name and Updated Terms of Reference 
 
The Executive Leader, Councillor Alistair Bradley presented the report of the Chief 
Executive. 
  
The report requested to change the name of the Wholly Owned Company and 
Projects Working Group, to the Development and Assets Working Group, and to 
update the Terms of Reference accordingly. 
  
The Leader of the Opposition, Councillor Alan Cullens, welcomed the report and the 
clarity regarding the positive function undertaken by the working group.   
  
The Executive Leader, Councillor Alistair Bradley proposed and the Deputy Leader, 
Councillor Peter Wilson seconded, and it was Resolved (unanimously) 
1.         To approve the change of name of the Wholly Owned Company and 

Projects Working Group, to the Development and Assets Working Group. 
2.         To approve the updated Terms of Reference for the Working Group. 
 

50 Leisure Company Additional Support 
 
The Deputy Leader, Councillor Peter Wilson presented the report of the Director of 
Finance. 
  
The report detailed a request from the Council’s wholly owned subsidiary company, 
Chorley Leisure Ltd, for financial support due to the extraordinary and unbudgeted 
increases in energy costs, an assumed increase in salary costs over the 5% budgeted 
(based on the latest offer made in the 2023/24 LJNCC pay negotiations), and a 
shortfall in income levels. 
  
Members noted the work undertaken by the Council since taking the leisure function 
back in house, including an app.  Memberships had continued to increase and were 
now at 73% of pre-pandemic figures and swimming lessons were at 104% of these 
levels. 
  
It was noted that the funding would come from a specific reserve for the Leisure 
Company.   
  
The Deputy Leader, Councillor Peter Wilson proposed and the Executive Member 
(Early Intervention), Councillor Bev Murray seconded, and it was Resolved 
(unanimously) To approve the request from Chorley Leisure Ltd for financial 
support of £1.122m, a breakdown of which is included in the body of the report. 
 

51 Questions Asked under Council Procedure Rule 8 
 
No questions were asked. 
 

52 To consider the Notices of Motion given in accordance with Council procedure 
Rule 10 
 
No Notice of Motion were received. 
 
 
 



Council Tuesday, 19 September 2023 

53 To consider petitions presented in accordance with Council procedure Rule 23 
 
No petitions were received.  
 

54 Exclusion of the Public and Press 
 
The Executive Leader, Councillor Alistair Bradley proposed and the Deputy Leader, 
Councillor Peter Wilson seconded and it was Resolved (unanimously) that the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the disclosure of exempt information 
as defined by paragraph 3 of Part 1 of schedule 12A to the Local Government 
Act. 
 

55 Plan Making 
 
The Executive Leader, Councillor Alistair Bradley presented the confidential report of 
the Chief Executive.  
  
Members noted the current position and that the current target date for the submission 
of the Local Plan was June 2025.   
  
The Executive Leader, Councillor Alistair Bradley proposed and the Deputy Leader, 
Councillor Peter Wilson seconded, and it was Resolved (unanimously) 
1.         The Council reaffirms the commitment to the Central Lancashire Local Plan 

and to having a new Local Plan. 
2.         The Council to seek to use reasonable endeavours via the plan making 

system to retain employment need within the borough, allocating sufficient 
future land supply to accommodate that need, as opposed to relying on 
provision being made by South Ribble or Preston. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Mayor Date  
 


